

No. S23A0017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

MARY NICHOLSON JACKSON AND
REACHING OUR SISTERS EVERYWHERE, INC.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fulton County, State of Georgia
(Civil Action File No. 2018CV306952)

**BRIEF OF MOM2MOM GLOBAL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: (404) 572-4600
Facsimile: (404) 572-5100

Madison H. Kitchens
Georgia Bar No. 561653
J. Franklin Sacha, Jr.
Georgia Bar No. 484155
Seth I. Euster
Ga. Bar No. 432253
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. GEORGIA’S DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES
AFFORD GREATER RIGHTS THAN THEIR FEDERAL
COUNTERPARTS..... 7

 A. The Superior Court Did Not Follow the Correct Framework for
 Interpreting Georgia’s Constitution. 8

 B. Georgia’s Due Process Clause Affords Greater Protection to
 Economic Liberty than the Federal Clause. 10

 C. Georgia’s Equal Protection Clause Similarly Affords Greater
 Protection to Economic Rights than its Federal Counterpart..... 14

II. GEORGIA’S RATIONAL-BASIS TEST IS NOT THE SAME AS THE
RATIONAL-BASIS TEST EMPLOYED IN FEDERAL COURTS. 18

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRONEOUSLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS’
DUE PROCESS CLAIM..... 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Tanner</i> , 244 U.S. 590 (1917).....	12
<i>Adv. Disposal Servs. Middle Ga., LLC v. Deep S. Sanit., LLC</i> , 296 Ga. 103 (2014)	26
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897).....	11, 12
<i>Bailey Inv. Co. v. Augusta-Richmond Cty. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 256 Ga. 186 (1986)	19
<i>Barzey v. City of Cuthbert</i> , 295 Ga. 641 (2014)	9
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Guthrie</i> , 273 Ga. 1 (2000)	20
<i>Boulders at Strafford, LLC v. Town of Strafford</i> , 903 A.2d 1021 (N.H. 2006).....	23
<i>Bramley v. State</i> , 187 Ga. 826 (1939)	14, 29
<i>Cannon v. Ga. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 240 Ga. 479 (1978).....	20, 21
<i>City of Lilburn v. Sanchez</i> , 268 Ga. 520 (1997)	26
<i>Citizens & S. Nat’l Bank v. Mann</i> , 234 Ga. 884 (1975)	20
<i>Clark v. Singer</i> , 250 Ga. 470 (1983).....	18
<i>Coppage v. Kansas</i> , 236 U.S. 1 (1915).....	12

Denton v. Con-Way S. Express,
 261 Ga. 41 (1991)15

Dewell v. Quarles,
 180 Ga. 864 (1935)17

Elliott v. State,
 305 Ga. 179 (2019)*passim*

Ellis v. Parks,
 212 Ga. 540 (1956)16

Eubanks v. Ferrier,
 245 Ga. 763 (1980)21

Flemming v. Nestor,
 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....26, 27

Geele v. State,
 202 Ga. 381 (1947)19, 21

Glenn v. State,
 282 Ga. 27 (2007)20

Gregory v. Quarles,
 172 Ga. 45 (1931)17

Grissom v. Gleason,
 262 Ga. 374 (1992)15, 16

Henry v. Campbell,
 133 Ga. 882 (1910)11, 16

Indep. Gasoline Co. v. Bureau of Unemployment Comp.,
 190 Ga. 613 (1940)18

Jackson v. Raffensperger,
 308 Ga. 736 (2020)11

Jenkins v. Manry,
 216 Ga. 538 (1961)14, 29

Jones v. Jones,
 259 Ga. 49 (1989)19

Jones v. State Bd. of Med.,
 555 P.2d 399 (Idaho 1976)23

Kendrix v. Hollingsworth Concrete Prods.,
 274 Ga. 210 (2001)20

M. v. Superior Court,
 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....22

Mansfield v. Pannell,
 261 Ga. 243 (1991)19

Morgan Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs v. Mealor,
 280 Ga. 241 (2006)20

Olevik v. State,
 302 Ga. 228 (2017)27

Parking Ass’n v. City of Atlanta,
 264 Ga. 764 (1994)21

Patel v. Texas Department of Licensing & Regulation,
 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....23, 24, 25

Reed v. Reed,
 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....22

Roberts v. Burgess,
 279 Ga. 486 (2005)20

Rockdale Cty. v. Mitchell’s Used Auto Parts, Inc.,
 243 Ga. 465 (1979)20, 28

Schlesinger v. City of Atlanta,
 161 Ga. 148 (1925)*passim*

Schweiker v. Wilson,
 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....22

Se. Elec. Co. v. City of Atlanta,
 179 Ga. 514 (1934)11, 17

Simpson v. State,
 218 Ga. 337 (1962)19, 20, 28

State v. Callaway,
 236 Ga. 613 (1976)20

State v. Champoux,
 566 N.W.2d 763 (Neb. 1997)23

State v. Nankervis,
 295 Ga. 406 (2014)9

State v. Turnquest,
 305 Ga. 758 (2019)17

Thompson v. Talmadge,
 201 Ga. 867 (1947)8

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,
 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....*passim*

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.,
 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....13, 14

Other Authorities

Civilian Personnel Permanently Assigned, *available at*
<https://dwp.dmdc.osd.mil/dwp/app/dod-data-reports/workforce-reports>3

Hugh William Divine, *Interpreting the Georgia Constitution Today*,
 10 MERCER L. REV. 219, 220, 224 (1959).....13, 17

GA. CONST. OF 1983, art. I, § 1.....11, 15

GA. CONST. OF 1868, art. I, § 3.....11, 14

GA. CONST. OF 1861, art. I, § 4.....10

Governor’s Defense Initiative, *available at*
<https://www.georgia.org/governors-defense-initiative>3

List of Georgia Military Bases, *available at*
<https://www.dca.ga.gov/node/4132>6

WALTER MCELREATH, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTION OF GEORGIA
(Harrison Company 1912)10, 11, 17

Profile of the Military Community: 2020 Demographics, *available at*
[https://download.militaryonesource.mil/12038/MOS/Reports/2020-
demographics-report.pdf](https://download.militaryonesource.mil/12038/MOS/Reports/2020-demographics-report.pdf).....4

TEX. CONST. art. I, § 19.....24

TRICARE Childbirth and Breastfeeding Support Demonstration,
available at <https://www.tricare.mil/Plans/SpecialPrograms/CBSD>6

TRICARE Covered Services: Breastfeeding Counseling, *available at*
[https://www.tricare.mil/CoveredServices/IsItCovered/Breastfeedin
gCounseling](https://www.tricare.mil/CoveredServices/IsItCovered/BreastfeedingCounseling)6

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV15
